

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Feb 02 2022 04:17 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JACK LEAL,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No. 83451

District Court No. 8th JD A-20-814369-W
(Clark County)

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
MICHAEL J. BONGARD (Bar No. 7997)
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
1539 Avenue F, Suite 2
Ely, Nevada 89301
(775) 289-1632 (phone)
(775) 289-1653 (fax)
mbongard@ag.nv.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DIANE C. LOWE, ESQ
LOWE LAW, LLC

7350 W. Centennial Pkwy
#3085
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113
(725) 212-2451

Attorney for Appellant

NRAP 26.1. Respondent, the State of Nevada is exempt from filing a disclosure pursuant to Rule 26.1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ROUTING STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND HISTORY OF THE CASE 2

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS TO DATE 3

A. Leal Enters a Guilty Plea After Twice Waiving a Potential Conflict..... 3

B. The Court of Appeals Affirms Leal’s Conviction (Case 74050)..... 4

C. Leal Files His First State Habeas Petition, and the Nevada Court of Appeals Affirmed the Denial of the Petition..... 4

D. Leal Files a Second, Untimely, Successive State Habeas Petition..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE RELEVANT LAW 8

A. The Standard of Review..... 8

B. Evidentiary Hearings..... 8

II. LEAL FILED HIS SECOND STATE HABEAS CORPUS PETITION WELL AFTER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATION RAN AND ALL CLAIMS ARE BARRED PURSUANT TO NRS 34.726(1) AND/OR 34.810 9

A. NRS 34.726(1) Establishes a One-year Statute of Limitations for Filing State Habeas Corpus Petitions (Issue One) 9

B. NRS 34.810 Preventing Piecemeal Litigation of Habeas Corpus Claims (Issue Two) 10

C. Leal Failed to Demonstrate Cause or Prejudice to Excuse Dismissal of His Petitions 14

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED LEAL’S ATTEMPT TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA 21

A. Legal Standards 21

B. Leal’s Claims 22

C. Leal’s Claim is Procedurally Defaulted..... 23

IV. LEAL RECEIVED THE ASSISTANCE OF EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DURING SENTENCING 25

A. The Claim is Procedurally Defaulted..... 25

B. Leal Fails to Demonstrate Cause and Prejudice to Excuse the Default..... 25

V. LEAL FAILED TO PRESENT FACTS JUSTIFYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	25
A. <i>Nevada’s Standard for Evidentiary Hearings</i>	26
B. <i>Leal Presents No Evidence Supporting an Evidentiary Hearing on Defaulted Claims</i>	27
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH NRAP 28.2.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crump v. Warden</i> , 113 Nev. 293, 302, 934 P.2d 247, 252 (1997)	19
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 492 P.3d 556, 562 (Nev. 2021).....	8, 12
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 770, 780, 839 P.2d 578, 584 (1992)	23
<i>Hargrove v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 498, 502-03, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	26
<i>Hathaway v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 248, 252, 71 P.3d 503, 506 (2003)	16, 24
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 58 (1985)	22
<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 980, 987, 923 P.2d 1102, 1107 (1996)	8, 21
<i>Lader v. Warden</i> , 121 Nev. 682, 686, 120 P.3d 1164, 1166 (2005)	8
<i>Little v. Warden</i> , 117 Nev. 845, 854, 34 P.3d 540, 546 (2001)	9
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 351, 354, 46 P.3d 1228, 1230	9
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 243, 258, 212 P.3d 307, 317 (2009)	27
<i>McKenna v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 1044, 1054, 968 P.2d 739, 746 (1998)	23
<i>Molina v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 185, 191, 87 P.3d 533, 537 (2004)	21
<i>Nika v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1272, 1300-01, 198 P.3d 839, 858 (2008).....	26
<i>Nobles v. Warden, Nevada Dept. of Prisons</i> , 106 Nev. 67, 68, 787 P.2d 390, 391 (1990)	20
<i>Passanisi v. Director</i> , 105 Nev. 63, 66, 769 P.2d 72, 74 (1989)	19
<i>People v. Walford</i> , 716 P.2d 137 (Colo. App. 1985).....	20
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 638, 647, 878 P.2d 272, 278 (1994)	8

<i>State v. Eighth Judicial District Court (Riker)</i> , 121 Nev. 225, 235, 112 P.3d 1070, 1077 (2005)	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687–88, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	7, 18, 20, 21
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 537, 96 P.3d 761 (2004).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258, 267 (1979)	12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72, 93 n.1 (1977)	22
<i>Warden v. Lyons</i> , 100 Nev. 430, 432–33, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984)	21
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 259, 285 P.3d 1053 (2012)	14, 17
<i>Witter v. State</i> , 135 Nev. 412, 414, 452 P.3d 406, 408 (2019)	17, 19

STATUTES

NRS 176.033	17
NRS 176.105	17
NRS 34.575	1
NRS 34.726	passim
NRS 34.810	passim

RULES

NRAP 17	1
NRAP 4	1
